# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4144257

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SILICON VALLEY BANK	11/01/2016
GOLD HILL CAPITAL 2008, LP	11/01/2016

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ETHERTRONICS, INC.
Street Address:	5501 OBERLIN DRIVE, SUITE 100
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 37**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09781720
Application Number:	09781780
Application Number:	09801134
Application Number:	09880535
Application Number:	09892928
Application Number:	10253016
Application Number:	10756884
Application Number:	09891971
Application Number:	09929383
Application Number:	09938792
Application Number:	10076922
Application Number:	10077404
Application Number:	10133717
Application Number:	10160811
Application Number:	10293465
Application Number:	10298870
Application Number:	10328799
Application Number:	10309484
Application Number:	10322196

PATENT REEL: 040331 FRAME: 0919

504097588

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10352354
Application Number:	10376109
Application Number:	10375423
Application Number:	10643102
Application Number:	10409364
Application Number:	11396442
Application Number:	11675557
Application Number:	11761955
Application Number:	12043090
Application Number:	13029564
Application Number:	12117669
Application Number:	11840861
Application Number:	11841207
Application Number:	12894052
Application Number:	11840617
Application Number:	11870343
Application Number:	12059346
Application Number:	12337639

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (858)550-6420

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 858-550-6433

**Email:** jmfitzpatrick@cooley.com **Correspondent Name:** JENNIFER FITZPATRICK

Address Line 1: C/O COOLEY LLP
Address Line 2: 4401 EASTGATE MALL

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92121

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	136453-190 ETHERTRONICS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER FITZPATRICK
SIGNATURE:	/JENNIFER FITZPATRICK/
DATE SIGNED:	11/15/2016

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=IP Release#page1.tif source=IP Release#page2.tif source=IP Release#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 040331 FRAME: 0920

# REASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Reassignment and Release of Security Interest is executed as of November 15, 2016 by SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation and GOLD HILL CAPITAL 2008, LP, a Delaware limited partnership (collectively, "Assignor") for the benefit of ETHERTRONICS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignee"), with its principal executive office located at 5501 Oberlin Drive, Suite 100, San Diego, CA 92121.

#### **RECITALS**

- A. WHEREAS, Assignee assigned certain interests in the intellectual property described on <a href="Exhibit A"><u>Exhibit A</u></a> (together, the "<u>IP Collateral</u>") to Assignor pursuant to a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of March 29, 2013 and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.
- B. WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to release and reassign all interest that such Assignor may have in the IP Collateral.

#### **AGREEMENT**

Now therefore Assignor agrees that it releases its security interest in all of Assignee's right, title, and interest in, to and under its IP Collateral (including without limitation those Patents listed on Exhibit A hereto), and including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof.

ASSIGNOR:

Address:

3003 Tasman Drive Santa Clara, CA 95054 Apploidor.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Name: Andrew Skalitzk

Address:

One Almaden Boulevard, Suite 630 San Jose, CA 95113 GOLD HILL CAPITAL 2008, LP

By: Gold Hill Capital 2008, LLC, its General Partner

163 General Farmer

Name:

- 1 -

## EXHIBIT A

## Patents

Description	Registration/ Application No.	Registration/ Application Date
Magnetic Dipole Antenna Structure and Method	09781720	2/12/01
Shielded Spiral Sheet Antenna Structure and Method	09781780	2/12/01
Multimode Grounded Finger Patch Antenna	09801134	3/6/011
Compact Patch Antenna Employing Transmission Lines with Insertable Components Spacing	09880535	6/13/01
MultiFrequency Magnetic Dipole Antenna Structures and Method of Reusing The Volume of an Antenna	09892928	6/26/01
MultiFrequency Magnetic Dipole Antenna Structures and Methods of Reusing the Volume of an Antenna	10253016	9/23/02
Multi Frequency Magnetic Dipole Antenna Structures and Methods of Reusing the Volume of an Antenna	10756884	1/14/04
Automated Tuning and Testing Devices to Produce Magnetic Dipole Antennas	09891971	6/26/01
Integrated Multifrequency Slot/Patch Antenna and Method	09929383	8/13/01
Circular Polarization Antennas and Methods	09938792	8/24/01
Multi Frequency Magnetic Dipole Antenna structured for Very Low-Profile Antenna Applications	10076922	2/14/02
Small Embedded Multi Frequency Antenna for Portable Wireless Communications	10077404	2/15/02
Low-Profile, Multi-Frequency, Multi-Band, Magnetic Dipole Antenna	10133717	4/25/02
Multi-Band, Low-Profile, Capacitively Loaded Antennas with Integrated Filters	10160811	5/31/02
Low-Profile, Multi-Frequency, Multi-Band, Magnetic Dipole Antenna	10293465	11/12/02
Active Configurable Capacitively Loaded Magnetic Dipole	10298870	11/18/02
Multi-band Reconfigurable Capacitively Loaded Magnetic Dipole	10328799	12/24/02
Multiple Frequency Antennas with Reduced Space and Relative Assembly	10309484	12/3/02
M-series Capacitively Loaded Magnetic Dipole, Implementation, Improvement and Manufacturing	10322196	12/17/02
Differential Mode Capacitively Loaded Magnetic Dipole Antenna	10352354	1/27/03
Low-Profile, Multi-Frequency, Differential Antenna Structures	10376109	2/26/03
Capacitively Loaded Dipole Antenna Optimized for Size	10375423	2/27/03

Description	Registration/ Application No.	Registration/ Application Date
Optimized Capacitive Dipole Antenna	10643102	8/18/03
Coupler for Phone With Moveable Portions	10409364	4/8/03
Antenna Configured for Low Frequency Applications	11396442	4/3/06
Antenna Configured for Low Frequency Applications	11675557	2/15/07
System and Method For Preventing Copying of	11761955	6/12/07
Electronic Component Designs		
Antenna and Method for Steering Antenna Beam	12043090	3/5/08
Direction		0110111
Antenna and Method for Steering Antenna Beam	13029564	2/17/11
Direction	10118660	5/0/60
Active Tuned Loop Coupled Antenna	12117669	5/8/08
Antenna with Volume of Material	11840861	8/12/07
Antenna with Active Elements	11841207	8/20/07
Antenna with Active Elements	12894052	9/29/10
Antenna with Near Field Deflector	11840617	8/17/07
Low Frequency Antenna	11870343	10/10/07
Multi-Layer Isolated Magnetic dipole Antenna	12059346	3/31/08
Low Cost Integrated Antenna Assembly And Methods For Fabrication Thereof	12337639	12/18/08

- 3 -

**RECORDED: 11/15/2016**